bh

. . Decision No. 89172 JUL 251978 | @RU@HNA& |

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF:CALIFORNIA

Application of FRANCIS LAND AND
WATER COMPANY to increase its
rates and charges for its water
system serving the City of
Ferndale and vicinity, in
Humboldt County.

Application No. 56700
(Filed August 19, 19876;
Amended February 1, 1977)

Application of CITIZENS UTILITIES
COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA to inecrease
its rates and charges for its
water system serving the unincor-
porated Town of Felton and
vicinlty, in Santa Cruz County.

Application No. 56701
(Filed August 19, 1976;
Amended December 22, 1976)

e e e N N P S N AN A NP NS NSNS

ORDER MODIFYING DECISION NO. 88600
AND DENYING REHEARING

Francis Land and Water Company and Citizens Utilities Company
of California for its Felton Water District have filed a petition
for rehearing of Decision No. 88600. In this petition, Citizens
Utilities Company of California for its Felt&A‘Water District aléb.
has requested modification of Decision No. 88600. The Commission
has considered each and every allegation contalined therein and 1s
of the opinion that no good cause for granting the requested relief
has been shown. Franels Land and Water Company, by sepérdte
petition, has also requested modification of Decision No. 88600.
The Commission has considered each and every allesationvcontained

therein and is of the opinion that sald Decision should be modified;
therefore, ‘




bh  A. 56700, A. 56701
® IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the petition for rehearing of
Decision No. 88600 and the petition by Citizens Utilitles Company | |
for 1ts Felton Water District for modification of Decision No. ‘.
88600 are denied. |
I? IS FURTHER ORDERED that page 1 of Appendix A of Decision
No. 88600 be altered to conform to the attached Appendix A; that
the first sentence under Operating Revenue on page 6 of Decision
No. 88600 ve amended to read: -

"Staff and applicants each used normalized ,’/
water consumption of 126 Cef per customer ’
per year for Felton and 118 Cef per .
customer per year for Francis to determine :
commercial metered revenues, but differ in |
estimates of the number of customers.™ *

The effective date of this order is the date héreof.
Dated at San Francisco , Califoraia, this A4 é' day of
JULY = | 1978. | |

Commiszioners

Comzfissioner Clairo T. Dodrick, boiwg.
rocodsarily absent., 4id net particizeto .
iz tho dlsposition of tris procoodlzg. ‘




A.56700, 56701

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 1

Schedule Noo 1

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicadle to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

The City of Ferndale and adjacent unincorporated territory,
Humboldt County.

RATES

Per Meter
Per Month
Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4=inch MELEY ceccsccscccaressvncancs 9 325
For B/A-inCh METEY cescssnscassccavvcsanans 3-85
For leinch METEY ecerreccccscnccnacccsesn 5-25
For lk’inCh meter Y Y XXX Y Y Y RN N ) 7.00
For 2=inich MCLETY cecsserevrersavascsnccans 9,45
For 3einch MELETr sevsccvcrevnsrsacsscans 17.50
For befinch MELEr cossvssssscssvsccccsnee 23.80
For 6-inCh MCLEL evevevccscccsscassasasns 39-55
For 8-inCh MCLCY snsssvscccssvvevevssens 58180

Quantity Rates:

First 500 Cu-ft., per 100 Cu-ft- essesvossssnsaa
Over 500 cu.ft., per 100 cueffe svececcconcceres

The service charge is applicabdble to all metered
service. It is a readiness-to-serve charge to
which is added the charge, computed at the Quantity
Rates, for water used during the month.




&.56700, 56701 dz/fe

1976 to rai se the PrOpand xncreaées vo‘§79 9C0;andm$’23,200
respectivel y. : : : - ‘

—

Public hearﬁng was he’d at San Francxsco on Ju*y 6 7, 8

and 25, 1977 av which time the matter was submlgted.; Copies.  of. tﬁé

applications had been- served and notice of nearmng had:- been: publzshed

posted, and mailed in accoraance with the Commmssion'ﬁ,RLles of

Practice and Procedure. sl

Service Area e em e a3 ston e
Felton sexves approximately 1, 200 customers-in an area 0%

three square miles encompassing the unincorporatedarea.'of Felton”

and the immediately adjacent vicinity ia Santa Cruz County._ Sources

of water that are supplied to the system Include d;versxon frbm Fa

Creek and 3Bull Creek, two springs, and a well Two carthen reservoxrs

and nine tanks of various sizes provide a total combined atorage T

capacity of 541,400 gallons. The distribution. systen contamns about

116,000 feet of transmission and distribution maims. ' - '
Francis provxdes water. servxce in an area. of approxlmately

three square miles to approxlmacely 620 metcrcd customers in

the city of Ferndale and adjacent areas in Humboidt County. The

ain source of water supply is from tunnels ‘springs, and 4 well.

The total combined storage capacity is about 1,363,400 gallons. The

distribution system contamﬁs approxxmate g 57,000 feet of main varying

in s-ze up To 10 1nches. S

pyR ?o both Felton and Francis, Citizens filed.onm or about June 24, 1975
a proposed advice letter filing %o increase rates by $30,000 and
$26,000, respectively. By letter dated August-9, 1976, the Commission
advmsed Citizens that the proposed.increase would: not -oe.handled by
;hg advice letter process and suggested that a fo*mal application be
iled.



88600 wmotire.

Decision No. -

[

BEFOKE THE PUBLIC U“ILITI‘S COMMISSION OF *Hd STATL O: CA&IVORNIA

Application of FRANCIS LAND AND )
WATER COMPAN <0 increase its
rates and charges for its water
syswvem serving the City of

Ferndale and vicinity, in Humboldt
Cournity.

Application’ No. 56700 -
. (Filed August 19, 1976;
'amended Feb*uary 1 1977)

Apvlication of CITIZENS UTILITIES
COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA %0 increase
its rates and charges for ivs water
systen serving the unincorporated
Town of Felton and viecinity, in
Santa Cruz County.

App‘lcatzon Lo. 5670 ...
(Filed Augusz 19, 1976;
amended Decenber 22, 1976)

(PP P P S DN L NP VL L Nl W

John H. Engel,-Attcrney at Law (New York and Missouri),
ror rrancis Land and Water Company. and Citizeas -
Utﬁlzuzee‘Company of California, applicants.

Rahn Garcia, for Santa Cruz County Supc rvisor adward
- Borovatz, interested party. : -

Mary Carlos, Attorney at Law, J. M. Barnes, and
e Charvez, for %he Commmssxon atafﬂ.,-~

0p I N I o N

By applzcat;on dated Auguﬂt ’9, 1976 Francms Land and
Water Company (Francis) and Citizens Utilities uompany of Calm’qrnia,
Felton District (Felton), both wholly owned subsidiaries of Citizens
~Utilities Company (Citizens), requested an insrease_in_rates for .
wauer service to increase annual gross ravenue zn the test year by
$25,200 ‘and $30, 000, . reapecuzvely.m Applzcat;on No. 56700 ‘was:azended
Februa Ty Ly *977 and Apnlmcatlon No. 56701 was, amendedeecember 22,

.y,
e oa




A.56700, 56701 dz/fc

TRANCIS LAND AND WATER COMPANY

Comparison of Applicant and Sealf Summary of Earﬁing,s
Pro Forma 1978 - Pronosed Rates

(1) (2) . (3) {u)
Applicant | “ Ll
Revised - . Stafr - - Difference
Tsem ‘ . Exhidit 13  Exhibit 18 (1) = (2) Adonted

Ooerating Revenues ) R T L
Commercial $133,300 $132,430 ° 3 8
Fire Protection 34370 AR X

Total Operating Revenues 30, 135,900 o 900

Operation & Maint. Zxpenses : ' S
Salaries and Wages { 15,800 900
Materials, Services & Misc. 3,300 500
Pumping Power . . 2,000 800’
Transportation Expense. 1,120 (20)
Uncollectible Accounts’ _ : 240 (40)
Telephone & Telegraph . 250 20

Tosal. Operation & Maint.' .
. Expenses 22,710 2,190

Admin. & General Expenses
Admin. Qffice Expenses , 3,500 2,100
Common- PLant Expenses : 750 1,150

Legal & Regulatory L5 5,985
Insurance 100 100

Injuries & Damages - 500 1,100
Welfare & Pensions 2,450 1,350
Rent 360 Lo
Miscellaneous & Per Diem 200 200
Total Admin. & General ‘ »
Expenses ) 8,575 : 12,025
Taxes Other Than Income Taxes g
Ad Valorem Taxes 4,100 00
Payroll Taxes 1,L70 30
Total Taxes Qther Than
Tneome Taxes 5,570 120

Dewreciation 10,305 1,095

Income Taxes 27,k _}_1;@%2

© Total Operating Expenses 90,000 78,907 1,033

Net Operating Income 46,800 56,9332 (10,133)

Average Rate Base 459,200 379,532 . £9,668 ‘
Rate Of Return 9.97% 15.00% (5.03%) 9.1%

(Red Figure) | .




Service

The staff reports:that service for Felton is savisfactory.

For Francis, a-staff field investigation was made in April
1977. The conclusion was that service provided is good. | '
Besults of Operation o

e A-comparison of applicant's. and staff summary of earzin
for test year 1978 and results adopted herein arez' .. ..o,

S ‘ T N
e
o "
- - e «
o -
. ..
i :
2 g -
v r .
-
.. .
- Lt
Y .
- — g
. ! -
- L
K
t
i
E




e P . -
CER R, v Pt e e e e
IR LD G RITI Ma

e W s

The matters at issue between-:staff and appl:.cant.s are
p“:.mamly administrative and general expenses, certain operating expenses,

 Fave base, | and rage of "‘etum. . We w:x."l cf:.scuss those items where the
”’”differenc pe s;gmflcam:-- ARG :

Operating Revenue

VN e

g

- w .-»..,! S ’ ._.uL

- Staff and applo.cants each used normal:.zed water consumptzon;

l-.(

.._.of 126 Ccf"*perwcustomer *pc::uyear to detem:.ne commereial metered R

v r - M
AL R} ,,u...ul i ""u P

Tevenues, but differ in estimates of the number of customers. S"taff

- o n
TMIXAS e T

- made its determination om the basis of: additional average customers -

e

“in test years 1977 and 1978 ‘while appln.cants annualized the’ num'b_er“a&ded
oW MO Al RN

th*ough June 30 1977. We bela.eve the staff S approach. ,-:.smo::emela.able

'f“‘ Rt el e - e

~'and should be adopted s o BEEEOINA mlrilsvllonny

o - N r B " ", "1&“/‘\' we T
ot v RTOY ae

"Ooeratzon andMaintenance Expenses T o e Tn e

PR VR WY

SRR The major differences between® epplicants and staff. occur “in
_ the salaries and wages, material and serv:.ces, and pumpmg_power..ai:’é'oﬁnts..._
SR TGl

e Punping Power COsts Lo R

r
! -.-.r, et \4.A¢1A..‘,J\A,l.

,:‘: Staff est:.mated:’pumpmg power costs using the average P
1976 cost pez: Cef. Appl:.cant:s used current costs per Cef, .for the
:Eour months\.end:mg Aprﬂ.fl977 ad;usted by 15 percent for ant":tcipated'm

""A’\

“xate :.ncreases ‘through 1_978. We believe the staff's. app::oach .is., saund
"_’ and ‘should be adopted. T :

Matern.als Servn.ces and YisceIlaneous ) )
Staff used a five-year average of expenses to wh:.chr?"percent —
was added for_mtest vear 1978....While the appl:t.cants argue t’;xat'*the 7"

_,voercent inflation allowance.is :.nadequace we believe each’ entzty.(shouz.d
- txry to ease.the inflat :.Qp_;,._sfg}ral. We‘vy.n._l,l; adopt the staff estn‘.m,ag@,gg.g._,ww~

-

I :.l._ Sy o L™ e
-nxeasonable‘,-__. et ‘ o T ool

N




A.56700, 56701 dz/fe

CITIZENS UTILITIES COMPANY OF CALII"ORNIA.
FELTON WATER DISTRICT

Compazison of Applicant and Staff Summary of Earnings
Pro Forma 1978 - Proposed Rates

Them
Operating Revenues
Commercial
Pire Protection -
Othe-

otal Opérating Rcvez:mcs | =

Omration & Maint. %n&es
Salaries & Wages- -

Materials, Services & M:.sc._

Pumping Power
Transportation: Expense:
Uncollectidble Accounts
Telephone & Telegraph
Total Operation & Ma:mt.
Expenscs- R

Admin. & General E:coenses

’Adm:m Ofrfice Expenses

Commén Plant Expenses
Legal & Regulatory.
Insurance .
Injuries & Damages .
Welfare & Pensions-
Reat .
Miscellaneons & Per Diem
Totel Admin. & General
Expenses

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes -

Ad Valorem Taxes -
Payroll Taxes - -
Total Taxes Other 'I'han
“Income - '

Depreciation’
Income Taxes

Total Operating Expenses
Net Operating Income
Average Rate Base
Rate of Return

@)

- -Applicant
Revised .
Exhibit 9

3?1‘.1 800
1,800
00

2%,3100 | .

39,400
PRS- 7% X e
91900
4,000
500
1,600

) r63,800 ) ‘ PNV

21,400 -

4,000

4,000™

£,600-

100

200

, 3&-,

00
Sl 3,100 .

38‘1500

20,4007
400

- 1%,900
574400
668,800
8.58%

o @

Sta.r" |
Exhib:xt g

$246,400.
. o u,vm; f

700

T TBLIO

37,400

75300 L

‘. 17,000
2,500
300
1200

55,' 700

g ‘z‘o‘o" '

17600

1,300,

200.

. 2,300_ oo

LD PR

75300

200,

220 ’

'10200

6L, 600

170,300

81,600
L47,700
18.23%

(Rgd Figure)

‘ .A ‘*‘-4 jlll — N .;""
e

" 25,200‘ ,

"oy

o e e e N
T e

o oRiferemce. . .
LA = (2

L, . .
Nt -

I PN Sl e
00y

(3,000)

TRy

"«'z’ooo“ Ll
T :‘s-.l 100 .

" e e ma
VY M tA

-

i w PR
-~ .
W e

20000,
4,800
200

7.‘7;\1,700‘5 N é

13007 -

xS

3.3,600 )

-.....n-.

100
25,365

-

200
L0,

(24,200)
222,200
(9.65%)

o a .
Pl Wl
—’

L"’ew; A LG

i~ e e e
[ PR



A.56700, 56701 dz/fe

“Salaries and Wages

The-staff used current salary- levals for test year purposes
while applicants projected a percentage increasé in current’ salaries
which is contrary to currenc Commission policy. We will accept the.:
staff's estimates rounded to $16,000 for Francis and: $38,000 for
Felton. | B Lo T
Administrative and General Expenses

Acdministrative 0ffice Expense :

The staff used the same basic Ligures for administrative
office expenses that were used in Application No. 55430;3/ allocated
by the four factor method for both Francis and Felton.  Because the -
figures were reviewed for currency in the present applications, the:
staff argues that they are comparatle to recorded figures up to- 1976
and correspond generally to the administrative costs of other water
utilities doing business in California. : :

Applicants assert that they have changed their method of
assigning administrative office expenses to their various districts
and subsidiaries reportedly in compliance with staff recommendations
in Application No. 55430. Applicants allege that this new system was
in effect starting in 1976 with parts implemented prior to 1976; that
staff made no independent analysis of these expenses, but based:its
estimates on a staff report entitled "General Report on_the Results
of Operation of Citizens Utilities Company of California 1975 Estimated
and 1976 Estxmatcd" whzch is dated October 2L, 1975 and is based on -
outdated materxal ' . SRR

I

2/ In the: applxcat on of ‘Jackson Water Works, Inc;;fbééision'N6L“87609

dated July 19, 1977-




A.56700,567OL dz/fe

Wnile the applicants have £iled a. plan in complignce with
Decision No. 87609,..it has not been. *evzewed by the staff and app:oved
by the Cormission. ~ The staff escimates‘areureaqonableuand,'excep;wa
where noted, will be adopted. ' |

Legal and Regulatory Exmense . ‘ o o

Staff estimates for legal and regulatory erpenses were
based on the expectation that the hearing would be held for ome cay
only with in-house legal counsel, and the cost spread o?gihmbur years.
The staff argues thas applzcants' estimates are exces sive iz view of
the fact: (1) there are no major legal issues to be litigated and no
customer service complaints; (2) that applicants used in-house counsel,
whose salary is already allocated to.the districts. and subsidiaries;
and (3) the two proceedings were consolicdated foruheaxi;gpin.Sanf
Francisco. . ‘

[

Applicants allege their estimates wexe mad¢ ﬁoll§wipgqthqh
Commission ordercd procedure of charging directly the salaries and
related expensesof personnel working on the application and amortxzed
over three years. . C , T : :

We believe tbau the applmcants overestzmated and the staff
underestimated. Accordingly, we will adopt legal and_:egulato:y,k
expenses that we feel are reasonable. .

Welfare and Pension Expense . L

The staff excluded from its estimate. the amount attr butablc
to the employees' efficiency incentive fund, Thae staff comsidered. thxs
a bonus plan, which was disallowed by the Commission .in.Decision .

No. 76996 cated Mareh 24, 1970 in Application No. 48905 (Cxtzzens
Utilities of California - Guerneville). Apallcants consxoer this as
part of their ccompensation structure and as such a proper charge to'
operations, The Commission has previously held that this is more in
the nature of a bonus or profit sharing plan whieh should be paid for
by the stockholders. We are still of this opinion. The staff's
estimates are reasonable and will be accepted,

8




. A.56700, 56701 dz/fe¢

Taxes Ctaner Than Income Taxes. ... ... .0, ..

Lpplicants allege that estimated ad valorem taxes were
ccberwlneo by using the procedure of the State Board of Equalization
_xn cetermxnhﬂg valuatzon a wei Ohtmno oE capitalized earnings,- and
p*an:s, and then apolymnp the current tax rate set by the CSCﬁty
‘Board of Supervisors. The staff's caleulatifons used the Tatest
available effective:tax rate on net plant balances as’'estimated by-
the staff for the test year. We believe the stafffSuappzqaqhuisn;wmw‘
sound aad sHould be adopted. o .
Rate 3ase ' pern

The following tabulation sets forth a comparison oft - " "~
applicents'and the staff's rate base components for the estimated.- ..
year 1978 as reviseé at the hearing:




A.56700, 56701 dz/fc

FRANCIS LAND AND WATER COMPANY

Comparison of Applicant and Staf? Average Rate Basc
Pro Forma 1978

Iten
Utdlivy Plant in Service
Reserve for Depreciation
Net Utility Plant in Service
Common. Plant
Materials and Supplies -
Working Cash
Minirmum Bank Balances
Nonwinterest~Bearing C.W.I.P.
Advances foi- Construction

Contributions in Aid of
Constmuction

Reserve for Deferred Income
Taxes

Average Rate Base

Q)
Applicant
Revised

Bxhibit 10
'$ 611,400

(124,300)
487,100
2,200

600. -

8, 500

2,300
700

(13,000}

(2,700)

16.500)
469,200

(Red Figure)

(2) -

Stags

Exnibit 18
$ 520,160

(123,718)
406,422 -
e0
600-

(23,300)

(2,800)

(16,530)
379,532




. A.56700,

56701

. CITLZENS UTILITIES COMPANY OF CA...I?ORNIA
] FELTON WATER DI::'”L.C'I’ -

Comparison of Appl.‘.cant. and oza:‘:‘ Averd.gﬂ Rate Base |

‘Pro Torma 9”8 T

Q) e @
 Applicant T
' - Revised. _ -ooootaft Lo
Ttem : ‘ Exhinit 14 , ..x.‘nbit g* ’

‘Ueility Plantin Semce $ 946,200

Reserve for Depmc_i;txon {170,800)

Net Utility Plant in Service : 77.5..1«0,0 ‘

Materials and Supplies | ; o o -
Working Cash
Minioum Sank Balances

Non-interest~Bearing C.W.I.P.

.ances .‘.‘or Construction

Con .-bt.tion., :Ln Add of. . .
Construct.:.ou

" Reserve.for Defe*red Income N

Taxes

Average Rate Dase




A.56700, 56701 dz/fc

As can be seen ‘rom tne above .the <1 £ferences be”weeq
applicants and staff are prmmarzly in utilz:y plant in servxce
working cash vand mxnzmum ban& oalances. o

Ueility Plant in “Service

The main difference in ut;;ity‘plant in service is due
to estinated construction. The staff estimates are averages of
recorded data (six years for Francis-and 10 years fof<Felton%;4
Applicants used estimates for additions to be undertakem-in the.

years 1977 and 1976 axguing that these amounts will be invested in

»lant prior to and dur;nb test: year 1978 and are therefore reasonable.‘

Past construction ugstory of both Francis and Felton "show
wide fluctuation without apparent pattern. Francis has a High -
of $95,581 and a low of $10,695 while Felton shows a nxgn of Sl&l 200
and a low of $3,800. Such variations do not reflect an order;y R
construction prdgram based on a master plan. In view of past *

- fluctuation in ‘comstruction expenditures and the past test. year
construction budget, we believe it unlikely that the hxgh test year
level of expeanditures will be sustaxned and therefore wmll aéopt
the staff's estimated averages as reasonable. e ‘

The Finance Division recommended that certain accounting
adjustments be made on the books of account to resolve certain
accounting exceptions for utility plant in service (Exhibits ‘19 and '25) "
and that these adjustments be excluded from rate base. :

For Felton, two exceptions were noted: the use of excessive .

allowance Zor Sunds used during construction (AFUDC) for the period'

1970 through 1975 and the recording of acquisition costs of Gold Gulch

River Park Mutual ¥Water Co. (Gold Gulch) at an amount in excess of cost.
With respect to AFUDC, Felton has been using a rate in

excess of the 7.5 percent rate last authorized by Decisfon No. 81321

dated August 28, 1973, Staff recommends an adjustment of the AFUDC
amounts to refleect a 7.5 percent rate and elimination of compounding

AFUDC. We agree with the staff that this adjustment should be made.
The Gold Gulch system acquired in 1972 for $1.00 has
neen in operation since 1962. Unable to detewminme its original cost,
the replacement cost new was estimated and recorded as follows: 'I’

-12-




A.56700, 56701 dz/fe

- Aceount 7T Canmgunt ‘Récorded .
) . S , Number - Dedblc Credit -
..Mains SR o343 | -
Services , 345 il inoiiee ,
Hydrants | 368 L . -
Plant- Accuxsitxon Aqustment o 00-57 e 7,635
Depreczatzon Reserve'““ ‘ S "*-250?? ‘VV*"“i R 2,555
S o e $IO 190 $10 190
In Decmswon No. 6&209 dated September 4; 1962, ‘we determined: that ‘cost of
a mutual water system was the proper amount. to. be‘reccrded on the books

of account. We are still” of‘tha Opznlon and: accept the-staff
“ecomcrdat on. o _ R I P

Exceptions noted for Francis were excessive AFUDC funds,
unrecorded retirements 1nclusxon of certamn radxo ecuxnment no, longer
used or useful in utility cperatmons and the ;ncluszon of the Van Ness ,
well which is currently not - acceptable to the Stﬂte Department of Health

‘Francis used the same excess rates for AFUDC as’ dld Feltcn.
For the reaSOn stated above the samc adjustment should be made cn
Francls ‘books. A

Francis removed from servxce certamn 1ten° of plant which
do not conform to State Department of Health recuirements without an
appropriate accountzng adjustment. We agree thh the sta £f that these
items should be excluded From rate base and the approprxate accountlng‘
adjustment made.’ S .

The amount involved in equipment not’ belng used in-utllmty
operations is lnSLgniflcant We will accept the staff recommenoatzon
that it be excluded £rom rate base. - o o '

With respect to the Van Ness wel? ‘staff recommends that it
be excluded “rom rate base because it is currently unacceptacle to the
State Department of Health. 1=‘ranc:.s argues that’ this’ well was used in .
the past on a standby basis only occause of the. ngh iron and manganese

. content, but that a treatment rac:lxty to remove“the iron and- manganese
was: completed in early 1977 and is needed used; and useful” mn ltS
utility service and is: properly included. We agree with the- staf‘ and
will exclude the Van Ness well pendlng approval of" ‘the ‘State Department
of Health at: which-time Franems can: make an advice 7ette* fil*ng for

. mclusn.on in rate base. S CURTE el R G

13-




.....

ASET00, S6TOL “azfee w e e
| Workmno Cash © - . ' S ‘._‘;ff' : -
For working cash, the staff used the szmpl;f;ed method

‘i o '.prescrlbed by Standard Practice U-16 while the. applmcancsused

a lead-lag study whzch has not yet been approved by the Commmsszon.
The staff's estimate will be accepted. R
Minimum Bank Balance

The applicants include a minimum bank balance arguxng that
it should be included in rate base as an aid to obtain shcrt-term
fingncing. The staff excluded the minimum bank balance in conformity
with the Commission's holding in Dec;szon No. . 83610 dated October 16,
1974 in Application No. 54323 (WashxngtOn Water and Light Co.)..

The Commxssmon has excluded mznmmum bank.balances because
they represent portlons of tne amount of mxnzmum bank balances that

Q- Citmzens-Delaware zs‘*equlred to kcep with banks in order -to, acquire
i ' short-term financing at a prime rate. Applxcants do ot make: any: -
short~-term oorrowxngs. Tnerefore these balances are not cxrectly
Vo related to the day-co-day opera ionms.. Staff 5 estimates are reasonab -
: and w111 be accepted . . - - . S R ICALE b
_ We flnd the staff S, estlmated average depreczaced rate base |
for cach appllcant to be *easonable and wxll be adopted
te of Return

. . _ The last aumho*lzed rate of return for Francxs was' 7.7
| 'percent as determined By Decision No. 82310 dated January 8, 19747
and. 7.7 perceat for Felton as determined by Decision No. 79699 dated
February g,. . 1972. TFor both Felton and Franczu, Citizens is herein’
‘seeklng_a rate of. return on rate base of 12.25 percent yielding at:
least. a.lﬁ,pe"ccpt.:ctu*n on common- equ;ty. It is. alleged that such
‘:a rate 1s necessary to.enable it to earn a fair. rate of- retura: on*zts,
investment, to cover the cost of debt capital-and tor atiract capital,
both debt &ne. equzty, at a, reasonable and. competitxve rate. v y
Based on.our. dopted results - of operation,: Citizens' rate
of return at_present.rates iS.es timated to be: Lo 96" percent for ;
Felton and 5. 12 percent for Francis. ' B T S S Tt '

.

N 'f?:‘*'




A.56700, 56701 ‘dz/fc.% %

The staff recommended a rate of return in a ranmge of 8.80
percent. £o.9.10 percent applicable td the. adopted rate. base.. . Based
on the consolidated capital structure and debt costs in: the staff's
exhibits, this would result in a return on common equity of 9.74
percent to 10.21 percent. At the hearing, the staff recommended a
specific rate of return of 9.0 percent.resulting in a 10.05 percent
return on common equity.. o

After evaluating the rate of return evidence and testmmony,
we believe that Citizens' request is toq_h;gh and the sgg@f'
recommendation is more reasonable. The Commission will adopt a rate

of return of 9.1 percent which will produce a 10.21 percent return
on common equity.

Rates Authorized

A comparison of present and proposed rates for Francis and.
Felton appears in Appendices C and D, respectively.

The rates authorized herein will increase reveaues for
Francis by approximately 63 percent and Felton by 34 percent.. The
following table compares the present and authorized rates: for,

residential metered customers showing the percenc of increase for the
amount of water congumed.-




A.56700, 56701 fc *

. FRANCTS LAND 'AND WATER COMPANY

: Present’  Authorized - : )
Usage Cu.ft. Rates . _Rates . = % Increase
0 $3.62  $3.50 U (3.3)%
200 - 3.62 bo10° S
200 - 3.62° L7007 307
300 - 3.62 5.30770 0 e T
400 3.62 5.90° o 63 e
500 362 6.50° . 8.
600 L3100 73T R
1,000 7.07 0.8 sy
2,000 13.97 29.55 SR * R
5,000 28.27 L5.65 B

CITIZENS UTILITIES COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA,

o :

| Present " Authorized = o
Usage Cu.ft. . Rates ‘Rates - . - % Increase.
o 8300 83307 0 0%
100 3.47 3.85
200 3.94 L.LO 12
300 bea bl 1. 95 12
400 L.88 5.64 16
500 5.35 6.33 18
600 5.82 | 7.02 2
200 6.76 8.40 24
7.70 9.78 27
12.40 16.68 3L
26.50 37.38 . A




| 4.56700, 56701 < fe %

Findings

1. Applicants are in nced of additiomal revenues, “but’ the
proposed rates set forth in the appllcatxons are ‘excessive.

2. The adopted estimates, as set forth on pages four -and five

of this opinion, of operating revenues, operating expenses, and rate
xase for the test year: 1978 reasonably reflect the' rcault" of each
applicants' operations in the neaxr future. ‘ SR

3. A rate of return of 9.10 percent on the adopted rate base
and a return on common equity applzcable to each applzcant operations
are reasonable. ' : | '

4. Revenues will be inmecreased by approxxmate]y $41 AOO (32 L per-
cent) for the Felton district and $35, 500 (62.8- percent) for Francis by
the rates authorized herein. - SRRV

5. The xncreases in rates authorized herexn are Justlfled and |

reasonable.
| ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that: . A
1. Francis Land and Water Company and. Cltxzcns Utzlmtles'
Company of California, Felton District, are author;zed to file the
revised schedules attached to this order as Appendix A and Appendix B,




£.56700, 56701 = dz/fc *

R +
N
! i
v .

respectively. Such f£ilings shall comply with General Order No. 96~A.

The elfective date of the new and revised tariff schedules shall be-
four dayvs after the date of £iling. The new and revised schedules
shall apply only to service rendered on and after the effectzve date
of the revised schedules.

2. Within one hundred and twenty days after the effect;vc date
hereof, applicants shall submit to the Commission .staff a three-~year
plan of system improvements. including associated costs. and: timetable

giving significant consmoeratzon to. the- recommenoat;ons set £forth. in
Exhibits 18 and 24.

2. Uponm . approval of;the.plans‘by the,Executive;Director of

the Commission and in accordance with the timetable established
therein, applicants shall make the necessary 1mprovements.y-‘, :

4. ALl cost-accounting procedures of administrative and offzce
costs and expenses that are allocated by Citizens-Delaware.to its ..
California subsidiaries, including applicants herein, shall conform
to the staff recommendations set forth in the proceedings on Jackson
Water Works, Inc. in Application No. 55430 (Exhibit 17) as previously
ordered in Decision No. 87609. Failure to do so will result in
disallowance of all administrative and offxce expenses that are
allocated to the Californza subsmdlarles of Cxtmzens-Delaware
e‘fectzve July 19 1978 |

oy




A.56700, 56701 dz/fc*

5. TFrancis Land and Water Company and Citizens Utilities
Company of California, Felton District shall adjust the books of
account to reflect the staff's exceptions noted in Exhibits 19 and
25,

The effective date of this order shall be thirty days
after the date hercof.

Dated at San Francisco , California, this 2lst
day of , 1978. '

ROBERT BATINOVICH

President
WILLIAM SYMONS, JR.

VERNON L. STURGEON

RICHARD D. GRAVEL

CLATRE T. DEDRICK
COmmMLSSLONECLS -




A.56700, 56701 /fe

Schedule No. 1

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

AFPPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

. TERRITORY

The City of Ferndale and adjacent umincorporated territory,
Humboldt County.

RATES

Per Meter
Pexr Month
Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L=inch MELEr ceevecerreravensinnene. $ 3
For 3/Ueinch DELET cvieevevreecnnnroenanes 3
For l=Inch meter ciccececvvoaccssocrenns 5.
For 15~10Ch METET cevvevevcrennncrvasnons
For 2=inch MOLEL vecervcnsnniccsirrannan 9
FOI‘ 3'3.210}1 me’tc:‘ erosssrrsvesensrrsnnsnrs l
Por Leinch DOTEr .ovvvcrevesnceccsnconas 2
For B=i0Ch DELEY veveenrevecoccovasooens 3
5

.50
-85
25
7-00‘

.us
7.50
3.30
9.55
8.80

FOZ' 8’1nCh mter LR R RN R NS N AN NN NI NN A W

Quaatity Rates:

First Sw cu.ftl’ Wlm Cu-f’t- L0 B K R U Y BN I N 60
Over 500 cu.ft., per 100 cU.Lt. ceveecvvevsanes

The service charge i1s applicable to all metered
gervice. It 15 a realinessc-to-serve charge to
which is added the charge, computed at the Quantity
Rates, for water used during the month.




A.567007 56701 /.‘.'c

 APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 4

Schedule No. &

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service rendered for private fire protection
purposes. '

TERRITORY

The City of Ferndale and adjacent unincorporated térritory, Rumboldt’
County.

RATES ‘ Per Month

For each U4-inch connection, or SMALler ....c..cvceen. ()

For each 6-i0Ch CODNECLAON vvveerervevencornnoroonoes
For each 8-inech connection cecononas
For each 10-inch connection ccevrvrrrnncass PSR .
FOr each 12-inch CONDECEION ecerecevcrcnoarnsecccceossancons (1)

s BesBB BNt

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

L. The customer will pay without refund the entire cdst of installing
the service conmnnection.

2. The maximum diameter of the service comnection will not be more than
the diameter of the main to which the service is connected.

3. Where service connection is 6 inches in diameter or larger and
supplied from a water main within 1,000 feet of a 10~ or l2-inch main, the

rate will be dased on the size of the main from which such comnection is
supplied.

L. The customer's installation must de such as to effectively separate
the fire sprinkler system from that of the customer's regular water service.
As a part of the sprinkler service installation there shall be a detector check
or other similar device acceptadle to the company which will indicate the use
of water. Any unauthorized use will be charged for at the regular established
rate for general metered service, and/or may be grounds for the company's
dicscontinuing the fire sprinkler service without liadility to the company.

(continued)




A.56700, 56701 f¢

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 4

Sehedule No. 4
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Cont'd.)

5« There shall be no cross=comnection between the fire sprinkler system
supplied by water through the company's fire sprinkler service to any other source
of supply without the specific approval of the company. This specific approval.
will require, at the customer's expense, a special double check valve installation
or other device acceptable to the company. Any such unsuthorized cross-connection
may be the grounds for immediately discontimuing the sprinkler service without
liability to the company.

6. The company will supply only such water at such pressure as may be
available {rom time to time as the result of its normal operation of the system.




A.56700, 56701  /fe

APPENDIX A
Page l of

Schedule No. 5

PUBLIC FIRE EYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all fire hydrant service fumished to duly organized rire
districts or other political subdivisions of the State.

TERRITORY

The City of Ferndale and adjacent unincorporated territory, Humboldt
County.

RATES
Per Month

'FO!.' caCb Vh&rf—type hydrant --.o---o.-o.--;-ocouoco $ )4-.1,5 : <I)
FOI’ QQCh Stmd&rd hydrant evemsssossmsasssaensnnsns, 5'00 (I)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

L. Hydrants will be cwned by, furnished, installed and maintained at
the expense of the public authority. The utility will install and owm the
tee on the water main t0 which the hydrant i3 connected

2. Relocation of any hydrant shall be at thc expense of the paxty
requesting relocstion. )

3. For water delivered for other than fire protection purpoces,
charges will be made at the quantity rates under Schedule No. 1, General
Metered Service. ‘

L. The utility will supply only such water at such presgure as may
be available from time t0 time as a result of its normel operation or‘*he
cystenm.




A.56700, 56701 /%

@® APPENDIX B
Page 1 of 7

Schedule No. FE~-1

Telton Tariff Area

ANNUAL GENERAL METZRED SERVICZ

APPLICABILITY

Applicable w0 all metered water service furnished on an anmual basis.

TERRITORY

Felton and vieinity, Seate Cruz County.
RATES

Aanual Service Charge:

. For S/Sx 3/zw-mh mm .‘.............‘.'...‘....-....
For B/MMh mm ............-............"._...
For lﬁ’mh mcw .......‘...‘..‘.................
Fox l&-inch meter
Fw mh mem SOEPROOPIIVOPSOCBIPIDROPIOSSTOETOTIAESS

For L=inch meter SeaseTEIL IO R RINNEO SRS R rORAROGOS

(E A A A RS R R AR R R R R TN X7}

Monthly Quantity Rates:

mst 300 cu-fto, mr loo cu‘ft- I AZZ A R N RS YR YR EN YN Y NY]
va 300 cu.ft., per loo cu.ft. SOPSPPOIPOPONOOIBBEPRIINIS

The service charge is applicable to all metered
service. It is a readincss~to=serve charge to
which is added the charge, computed at the
Quantity Rates, for water used during the month.

Service Re-establishment Charge:

For each re-=cstablishment 0 wailer Service cescecvececes

(Continued)




A.56700, 56701 fe

APPENDIX 3
Page 2 of 7

Schedule No. FE-1

Felton Tariff Area

ANNUAL GENERAL METERED SERVICE

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The opening bill for general metered service shall be the established
annual service charge. Where initial service iz established after the first day of
any year, the portion of such annual charge applicable to the current year shall
be determined by multiplyzng the annual charge by one three hundred sixty-fifth

(1/365) of the number of days remaining in the calendar year. The balaace of the
paymcnt of the initial annual charge shall be credited against the charges for the
succeeding anaual period. If service is not continued for at least one year after
the date of initial service, no refund of the initial annual charges shall be due
the customer. If a permanent resident of the area has been a customer of the
utility for at least 12 months, he may elect, at the beginning of the billing yeax,
to pay a prorated service charge in advance on a bimonthly basis equal to one-sixth
of the anaual service charge.

2. The service re-establishment charge provided for herein is in add; tion 0
+he charges calculated in accordance with this schedule and will be made cach time
an account is reopened for a customer at the time water service is to be restored
after discontinuance at that customer’'s request. -




APPENDIX B
Page 2 of 7

Schedule No. FE-L

Pelror Tariff Area

' PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTTON SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service Surnished to privately owned f{ire protection
systens. ' .

TERRITORY

The community of Felton and vicinity, Sante Cruz County.

RATES

Per Month

For cach L-inch diameter service connection -eeecececes. $10.80 (1)
For each O6-inch diameter service CONNCCtion eeeecvesese 16.25

For cach 8-inch diameter service CONNECtiOn seeeceesces 21.65

For each 10-inch diameter service connection eeeeseesees 43,30 ]
For each 12-inch diameter service comnection eeeecsseses 60, 90 (X)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The customer will pay without refund the entire cost of insta.'!.'l.ing the
service connection. ‘

2. .The maximum diameter of the service cormection will not be more than
the diameter of the main to which the zervice is connected.

3. The customer'c imstallation must be such as to separate effectively
the Zire sprinkler system from that of the customer's regular water servige.
Az a part of the sprinkler service installation there shall be a detector cheek
or other similar device acceptabdble to the utility which will indicate the use
of water. Any unauthorized use will be charged for at the regular established
rate for general metered service, and/or may be grounds for the wtility's dis-
continuing the fire sprinkler service without liability to the wtility.

L. There shall be no cross-connection between the Tire sprinkler system
supplied by water through the utility's fire sprinkler service to gay other
source of supply without the specific approval of the wtility. This specifice

(Continued)




A.56700, 56701 fc

APFENDIX B
Page L of 7

Schedule No. FE-L

Felton Tariff Area

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

SPRECIAL CONDITIONS (Contd.)

approval will require, at the customer's expense, a special doubdble check valve
installation or other device acceptable t0 the utility. Any such unauthorized

cross—connection may be the grounds for immediately discontinuing the sprinkler
system without liability to the utility.

5« The utility will supply only such water at such pressure as may be
available from time t0 time as a result of its normal operation of the system.




A.56700, 567T0L /fc
'APPENDIX B
Page 5 of 7
Schedule No. FE=5

Felton Tarif?f Area

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicadle to all public fire hydrast service.

TERRITORY

The unincorporc.tcd comunity of Felton a.nd vieinity, Santa Cruz
County.

RATES

Hydrant : Size of 4 Attached to

: Owned by : Hydrant : 2" or 2=1/2" : 3" Main : 4" Main: 6" Main

District 2-1/2-inch $1.35 1
Company 2=-1/2-inch: L.70 2
District 3=inch - 2
Company 3=inch 2
District L=inch
Company L-inch

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The above rates are for the use of water required for fire fighting
purposes and as may be used during scheduled fire drills. Quantities of water
delivered through fire hydrants for any other purpose will be esctimated or
peasured and charges will be xzade at the monthly quantity rates under Schedule
No. FE-l, Annual Ceneral Metered Service.

2. The utility will cupply oxnly such water at such pressure as may de
avallable from time 5 time as a result of 1ts normal operation of the system.




A.56700, 56701 fc

APPENDIX B
Page & of 7

Schecdule No. FE-6M

Pelton Tariff Area

ANNUAL METERED RESALE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to oall metered water service furnished on an anmual basis.

TERKITORY

Felton and vicinity, Santa Cruz County.
RATES

Anaual Service Charge:

For 1=inch MCLEr ceccnscvscsscesscsscnsssccvance
For ll‘*"‘mh MELET cvcescccncssssssscannssvassensa
FCT B-inch meter AL XKL L X AR I IR Y YY)
For LeinCh MELter cecevevecvcvonnsnsnsrcosscssnns

Monthly Quantity Rates:
F’u‘st 300 cu.ft-’ per loo cu.rt.v....‘.......‘.‘..l...l-
va 300 Cu-ft-, per loo cu.ft. [ A AN XY R NN YR XY RREL YN N ¥

The service charge is applicable o all metered

service. It is a readiness~to-serve charge w0

vwhich is added the charge, computed at the

Quantity Rates, for water used during the month.
Service Re~establishment Charge:

For each re-establishment Of WaLer SErVice eeevsvsccsene $4.00

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The opening bill for general metered service shall be the established
annual service charge. Where initial service is established after the first day

(Continued)




A.56700, 5670L fe

APPENDIX 3
Page 702 7

Schedule No. FE-6¥

Telton Tarifs Area

ANNUAL METERED RESALE SERVICE

SPECTAL CONDITIONS (Contd.)

of any yesr, the portion of such amnual charge applicable to the current year shall
be determined by multiplying the annual charge by one three hundred sixty-fife
(1/265) of the number of days rémaining in the calendar year. The balance of the
payment of the initial snnual charge shall be credited sgainst the charges for the
succeeding annual period. If service is not continued for at least one year alter
the date of initial service, no refund of the initisl annual charges shall de due
the customer If 2 permanent resident of the area has been a customer of the
wiility for at least 12 months, he may elect, at the beginning of the billing year,

t0 pay a prorated service charge in advance on a dimonthly basis equal to- one-sixth
of the annual sexrvice charge.

2. The service re-establishment charge provided for herein 1s in addition to
the charges caleulated in accordance with tnls schedule and will be made each time

an account is reopened for a customer at the time water service is to be restored
alter discontinuance at that customer's request.

3. The utility at its sole discretion shall have the right to limit water
deliveries under this schedule as t0 maximum instantaneous flows and maxdimus amount
delivered during any period of time.

L. The utility shall supply only such water at such pressure and flows as may
be available from time to time as the result ¢f its nommal operation of its system.

5. Utility may temporarily interrupt or cancel deliveries under this schedule -
for any reason at its option.

6. The furnishing of water for resale under this schedule shall not constitute
a perpetual. dedication of such service. Service under this schedule mgy be withdrawn
at any time at the sole ontion of the utility.




A.56700, 56701 /fe

o . e
‘ Page 1 of. 2

FRANCIS TAND AND WATER COMPANY

Schedulé No. 1

GENERAL METTRED SERVICY,

APPLICARTLITY

Appliicable to all melered service,
TE UK TTORY
Ferndale and viciniey, Humbold: County,

PATIS

Per Meter Per Moutlh
Quantiry Rates: . Prosent Pronosed

First 500 CU.ft-; or less “vsasavesseavassanse
Neus 1,500 CU.ft-, per 100 CVefte cvvcevevces
Next 2,000 ¢u.ft%., per 100 cu.ft. cevencenans
Next 5,000 cu.fe., per 100 CUeffe svccsrcones
(ver 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 CUafte cecvocecoce

Mivimum Charge:

For 5/8 A S/L'inCh meger o-ovohc.onﬁuno;.doooo s 3:62H
Far 3/4-inCh MOLCY wevcevessoconvevvsenee 5.60
For leineh meter tosssrsesnsessannsonn 8.90
For 1-1/2-inch ueter ""‘f"""""""‘ 16-70
For s ?'jﬂCh meter #evessensacsevresrvons ZLuSO
For 3=i1¢h MELErY eevesveccasacscssnses 40,00
For LaitC)l MELCY essessscssnscsncsvane 61.00
For H=inely MECLY wevessosonrvesnvcossvone 95.00
¥or A-inch meter .o-o--cuc.-o--.q--ooQ' }39-00

1
The Mintmns, Clhiaree will entitle the ¢ustomer
te the quant ity of water which that ‘miajmum:
“eharee will purchate ot the Quantisy Rates. '




'A-56700f~567OL"

. APPENDIX.C- .
Page 2 0L 3

FRANCIS 1AND AND WATER COMPANY

Schedule No. 4

PRIVATE "FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

‘

APPLICARILITY

Applicable to all water service rendered for private fire procec;ion'
pPUTPOLeS. ‘ : .

+

TERRITORY

The City of Ferndale and adiacent unincorporated territory, Humbolds
County. . , , . . .

RATES

Per Month
Prescent 'roposed

cach 4L=inch connaction, or smaller eescscseccsecs § 6,00 $14.44
each  6einch cONNECTIiON eececsscscscescsnraccses . $,00 . 21.65
each B-inch connection eessesvensevcscccsnassse 12,00 . 28,87
each 10-inch connection eecaseccssccsrsccccccens 25.00 60.15
each 12-inch cOnNNECCion secesscsccccsscccsconces 35,00 84,21




A56700, 56701 /te

Page 3 of 3

FRANCIS TAND AND WATER COMPANWY

Schedule No, 5

PUBLIC FIRE BYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all fire hydrant service furnieired to drly organized
firc districts or other politica) subdivisions of the State.

TERRITORY

The City of TFerndale and adjacent unincorporated

territory, Humboldt
County. :

RATES

Per Month
Preosent Troposed

For cach Whﬂrf-:ypc hydr«'\flt Ssccsvevensssneen ~2
For eacli standard hvdrant ' 3

.50 $6.02
Sssssvevesvncsnsere .00 7.22 '




ABE700, 56701 Jfe .
57 '57. / ¢. APPENDIX D
: ' Pagc;.vorh

CITTZENS UTILITIES COMPANY OF CALIFORNTA

Schedule No. FE-1

Felton Tariff{ Area

ANNUAL GFNERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLTCALILITY

Applicable te all metered water service furnished on an annual basis.
TERRITORY

Felton and vicinity, Santa (ruz County.

RATES .
| : Per Meter Per tonth
Monthly Quantity Rates: ' Present  iroposed
First 5,000 cu.ftey per 100 Cuefte secevenccacs $ 0.47 s 0.9‘0
. Over 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cRefts csvecccsvecss 0.40 0.80
Per Meter Por VYear
Annual Service Charge: ‘ Present  Prososed
' For 5/8 z 3/&4=inch meter ...iveriirirnrnnnennn, § 36,00 § 72.36
i For 3/4m1nCh MELET . vivrrvivreninrnnnnns. 55.00: 110,64
‘ For i=inch meter ...... P h e en, 88.00 177.00°
For l=l/2=inch meter ... vsuuiiinninnnnnan Lo 147,00 - 295.56
For 2eingli MELET L .vvrir et i n e 235.00 472.56
ror Je=ineh moter ...... e feeraaees L40,00 884,64
For LadtiCh MELET L ivv i e rinnnnnnns ces 650.00 1.306.92

Thae Annual Service Charge is a readincss-to=serve
charge applicable o a4l wetered scrvice cnd %o
which is to be added the monthly charge compuzed
2T the Quantigy ikates, ‘ '

Service Re=entablintment Cllarge:

For each ree¢ntablivhment o wator service .... $6.00




A.56700, 56701 /f¢

APPENDIX'D
" Page 2 of 4 ,
. CTTIZENS UTILITIES COMPANY OF CALIFORNTA

Schedule No. FE-6

Felton Tariff Area

PKIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

 APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service furnished to privately. owned fire
protection systems, . '

TERRITORY
The Eommunicy o1 Felton and vicinity. Santa Cruz County,
RATES

Per Month .
Present Pronased

each 4-inch diameter service comnection -5 8.00 $16.08
each b-inch diameter scrvice connection 12,00 . 24.12
each  §-inch diameter service connection - 16,00 - 32,16
each 10-inch diameter service comnection 32.00 64.32.
cach 12-inech diometer service connection ‘ 45.00 90.45

.




v‘l N ! . ’l‘ } ' ’mmm,p
® © . Pmgesofu

CITIZFNS UTILITIES COMPANY OF CAﬁiFORNLA

Schedule No. FE-5

Felton Tariff Area

PUELIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all public fire hydrant service.

TERRITORY - , - o C

The unincorporated community of Felton and vicinity, Santa Cruz County,

R RATES

M

,{; : liydpant ¢ Size of ¢ : Attached to s
sOwned by ¢ Hvdrant : Tvne 2 oy 2-1/72". : 3" Main s L Mnin ¢ 6" Yaap s

' Precent Proposed Present Pronosed Present Yroposed Pres, ProPe.
. Diceries 2-1/2«inch Whar( 51,00 $2.01 §1.25 $2.51 $1.50 $3,02 §1.75 $3.52

Company 2-1/2-inch Wharf 1.25 2.5 1,50 3.02 1.75% 3,52 2,00 4.02 ]

District 3-inch Whar( - - 1.50 2.02 1.75 3,52, 2.00 4.02

Company 3-inch Whar! - - 1.75 3.52 2.00. 4,02  2.25 4.52°}
. Distriect 4=inch Standard - - - - 2.00 4,02 2.50 5.03)
~ Company L-inch Standard . = - - 2.5 $.03 3.00 6.03




A-567009n56701. /59 © . .APPENDIX D -

Page L of &4

CITIZENS UTILITIES COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA

Schiedule No., FE=AM

Felton Tarifl Area

AXNNUAL METERED RESALE SERVICE

APPLICABTLITY

-

Applicable o all melercd water service furnished on an annual bavie,

| I
. .
W

TERRITORY
Felton and vicinity, Santa Cruz County.

vt
-

RATES : ‘ .
Per Meter YPer Month .
Present .Proposed

Monthly Quantity Rares:

Pirst 5,000 ew.ft., per 100 vt ......;.ﬁé..,
Mhver 5.00() Cﬂ.ft-y pe:' 3.00 cu-ft- .a-.-n.-‘.---

Annua) Sqrvico‘Chnrro:

Ver Meter Fer Year
I'resent. Prapored

For 5/8 v 3/4-incti meter sessvesssccscasseeces 5 96,00 S 72.36
For 31"'4'3.?"4'!'.. Hie gy sssecwsverevvnsanssnny 55.00 1"‘0-64 o
For Teinehy meteor o.--.-ooo-.unooaoc‘p-:; 88,00 177.00
Far lel/2aineh meter .o-o-oo---a-o;a--.--o- 147.00 295’\-56
For Z-ainch meter --o.o-----nonoo----’-- 235-00 A72056

e
4

The Annual Service Charge is 3 rendiness=to=-serve
charge applicadle to all metered service and to
witieh 18 to be odded the monthly charpe computed”
at the Quanticy Rates.,

Service Re=establistment Charve:

For each, re-cstablishment 0f WATET SCTVICE sevecsnss $4.00

o




